

**CONSOLIDATED LIQUIDITY COVERAGE RATIO DISCLOSURE AT MARCH 31, 2018**

The Basel Committee for Banking Supervision (BCBS) had introduced the Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR) in order to ensure that a bank has an adequate stock of unencumbered High Quality Liquid Assets (HQLA) to survive a significant liquidity stress lasting for a period of 30 days. LCR is defined as a ratio of HQLA to the total net cash outflows estimated for the next 30 calendar days. As per the RBI guidelines the minimum LCR required to be maintained by banks on a standalone level shall be implemented in a phased manner from January 1, 2015.

The RBI through a supplementary guideline issued on March 31, 2015 had stipulated the implementation of LCR at a consolidated level from January 1, 2016. The minimum LCR (phase-in arrangements) set out in the RBI guideline for standalone Bank issued on June 9, 2014 is applicable for the consolidated LCR as well and is set out below:

<b>Starting from January 1</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2018</b>	<b>2019</b>
Minimum LCR	80.0%	90.0%	100.0%

The key entities covered in the Group LCR are ICICI Bank Limited, ICICI Bank UK PLC, ICICI Bank Canada, ICICI Home Finance Company Limited, ICICI Prudential Asset Management Company Limited, ICICI Securities Limited, ICICI Securities Primary Dealership Limited and ICICI Venture Fund Management Company Limited.

As per the RBI guidelines, for the LCR on a consolidated basis, a cross-border banking group should apply the liquidity parameters adopted in the home jurisdiction to all legal entities being consolidated except for the treatment of retail and small business deposits which would be based on the relevant parameters adopted in the host jurisdictions in which the entities operate. ICICI Bank Canada and ICICI Bank UK PLC have followed the treatment for retail and small business deposits as specified by their respective regulators. For all other parameters, the RBI-prescribed LCR factors are applicable for the purposes of the Group LCR computation. Further, the excess HQLA maintained at the group entities over their respective regulatory requirement has not been considered in the Group LCR computation.

The following table sets out the average of unweighted and weighted value of the LCR components of the ICICI Group. The simple average has been computed based on daily values for the three months ended March 31, 2018, December 31, 2017, September 30, 2017 and June 30, 2017.

₹ in million

Three months ended		March 2018		December 2017		September 2017		June 2017	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
<b>High quality liquid assets</b>									
1	Total high quality liquid assets	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,083,772.3</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,004,045.9</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>956,443.9</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>972,102.3</b>
<b>Cash outflows</b>									
2	Retail deposits and deposits from small business customers, of which:	3,209,565.9	296,147.9	3,137,478.3	289,130.6	3,046,757.0	281,546.4	2,998,755.2	277,985.6
(i)	Stable deposits	564,033.8	27,707.7	543,095.6	26,664.7	521,663.9	25,625.1	505,488.4	24,895.3
(ii)	Less stable deposits	2,645,532.1	268,440.2	2,594,382.7	262,465.9	2,525,093.1	255,921.3	2,493,266.8	253,090.3
3	Unsecured wholesale funding, of which:	1,556,762.4	825,753.5	1,478,296.6	777,893.7	1,393,756.2	732,013.4	1,349,308.0	725,643.8
(i)	Operational deposits (all counterparties)	331,441.4	82,860.3	319,626.4	79,906.6	292,460.1	73,115.0	292,223.8	73,055.9
(ii)	Non-operational deposits (all counterparties)	1,097,973.9	615,546.1	1,067,679.9	606,996.8	1,041,032.6	598,634.9	974,360.1	569,863.8
(iii)	Unsecured debt	127,347.1	127,347.1	90,990.3	90,990.3	60,263.5	60,263.5	82,724.1	82,724.1

Three months ended		March 2018		December 2017		September 2017		June 2017	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
4	Secured wholesale funding	N.A.	2,296.9	N.A.	1,568.2	N.A.	1,247.0	N.A.	2,215.2
5	Additional requirements, of which:	455,673.6	114,106.6	556,746.0	129,270.5	578,439.3	129,850.3	545,934.9	129,342.0
(i)	Outflows related to derivative exposures and other collateral requirements	60,430.1	60,430.1	65,606.9	65,606.9	64,681.5	64,681.5	65,635.0	65,635.0
(ii)	Outflows related to loss of funding on debt products	321.3	321.3	321.5	321.5	347.8	347.8	347.1	347.1
(iii)	Credit and liquidity facilities	394,922.2	53,355.2	490,817.6	63,342.1	513,410.0	64,821.0	479,952.8	63,359.9
6	Other contractual funding obligations	93,509.4	93,509.4	86,530.6	86,530.6	96,025.2	96,025.2	83,935.1	83,935.1
7	Other contingent funding obligations	1,953,219.9	74,937.1	1,906,645.4	72,950.5	1,782,312.7	68,147.8	1,823,210.0	68,788.3
<b>8</b>	<b>Total Cash Outflows</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,406,751.4</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,357,344.1</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,308,830.1</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,287,910.0</b>
9	Secured lending (e.g. reverse	51,766.9	4.5	64,756.3	1.9	69,377.7	-	110,206.3	-

Three months ended		March 2018		December 2017		September 2017		June 2017	
Particulars		Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value	Total unweighted value	Total weighted value
	repos)								
10	Inflows from fully performing exposures	458,067.0	383,393.3	390,409.2	319,749.1	365,506.1	280,197.4	327,105.2	247,312.6
11	Other cash inflows	57,529.5	28,587.7	61,694.9	31,309.6	68,082.8	35,650.3	70,501.4	38,091.4
<b>12</b>	<b>Total Cash Inflows</b>	<b>567,363.4</b>	<b>411,985.5</b>	<b>516,860.4</b>	<b>351,060.6</b>	<b>502,966.7</b>	<b>315,847.7</b>	<b>507,812.9</b>	<b>285,404.0</b>
<b>13</b>	<b>Total HQLA</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,083,772.3</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,004,045.9</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>956,443.9</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>972,102.3</b>
<b>14</b>	<b>Total Net Cash Outflows</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>994,765.9</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,006,283.5</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>992,982.4</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>1,002,506.0</b>
<b>15</b>	<b>Liquidity coverage ratio (%)</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>108.95%</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>99.78%</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>96.32%</b>	<b>N.A.</b>	<b>96.97%</b>

The Group, during the three months ended March 31, 2018, had maintained average HQLA (after haircut) of ₹ 1,083,772.3 million as against the average liquidity requirement of ₹ 895,289.3 million at a minimum LCR requirement of 90%. HQLA primarily included government securities in excess of minimum Statutory Liquidity Ratio (SLR), the extent allowed under the Marginal Standing Facility (MSF) and the Facility to Avail Liquidity for LCR (FALLCR). Additionally, cash, balances in excess of cash reserve requirement with RBI & the overseas central banks and marketable securities issued by foreign sovereigns form part of level 1 HQLA. Level 2 HQLA primarily consisted of AA- and above rated corporate bonds and commercial papers.

The average LCR of the ICICI Group for the three months ended March 31, 2018 was 108.95%.